

S.C.No.9382/2016
FIR No.101/10
P.S.Barakhambha Road
State vs. Nand Lal @ Raj Kumar

25.10.2016

An application under Section 439 CrPC for grant of bail has been moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Nand Lal @ Raj Kumar.

Present : Sh. Inder Kumar, Id. Addl. P.P. for the State.
Sh. Rakesh Nautiyal, Ld. Counsel for the
accused/applicant.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

It has been submitted on behalf of the accused that all the material witnesses have been examined and there is material contradictions in the testimony of the prosecutrix. Accused is in JC since the date of the arrest. Thus, it is prayed that the accused/applicant may kindly released on bail.

On the other hand, Id. Addl. PP has strongly opposed the bail application on the ground that accused was declared Proclaimed Offendor and the charge levelled against the accused is of serious nature. It is further submitted that accused may flee away from justice. Thus, it is prayed that bail application of the applicant/accused may kindly be dismissed.

Having heard the rival submissions and after going through the record, this court is of the opinion that all the public witnesses have already been examined and trial will take its own time and accused is in JC since the date of arrest. Hence, accused is admitted to bail on furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount. Bail application is disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent.

Put up for date already fixed i.e. 22.11.2016.

(Devendra Kr. Sharma)
ASJ/FTC/PHC/NDD
New Delhi/25.10.2016